
 2018 Special Session I HB 5002 Draft Member Budget Amendment Suggestions

Line # Amendment Patron Short Title Agency FY19 - GF FY20 - GF FY19 - NGF FY20 - NGF Explanation

1 1 #1s Barker Workgroup on Individual 
Insurance Market Stabilization

General Assembly of 
Virginia

Creates a workgroup led by the Joint Subcommittee for Health and 
Human Resources Oversight to examine recent trends in the 
individual insurance market and to evaluate the options available 
to the state for stabilizing the market.  The workgroup shall report 
any findings and recommendations to the Governor and the 
General Assembly by December 1, 2018.

2 31 #1s Dunnavant JLARC Support for Health and 
Human Resources Oversight

Joint Legislative Audit and 
Review Commission

Designates JLARC to provide support through special studies and 
reports for ongoing evaluation of Health and Human Resources 
agencies as directed by the Joint Subcommittee for Health and 
Human Resources Oversight.

3 35 #1s Obenshain Waivers for Court-Appointed 
Counsel Supreme Court

Provides the Executive Secretary of the Supreme Court the 
authority to transfer up to $500,000 from existing Criminal Fund 
appropriations to cover the funding of additional fee waivers for 
court-appointed counsel when funding for fee waivers has been 
exhausted prior to fiscal year end.

4 42 #1s DeSteph
Juvenile & Domestic Relations 
District Court Judgeship (2nd 
District)

Juvenile and Domestic 
Relations District Courts $264,334 $264,334

Provides $264,334 in each year to fund a vacant Juvenile and 
Domestic Relations District Court judgeship for the 2nd Judicial 
District in Virginia Beach, effective July 1, 2018.

5 106 #1s Ruff State Procurement Policy Applies 
to GO Virginia Grants

Department of Housing and 
Community Development

Requires that any GO Virginia proposal that is awarded state 
funding must follow the state procurement policy.

6 117 #1s Reeves Solar Energy Performance & 
Reclamation Bond

Department of Mines, 
Minerals and Energy

Requires solar energy production facilities to provide a 
Performance and Reclamation Bond equal to $10,000 per acre to 
the Department of Mines, Minerals and Energy as a condition of 
eligibility for state and local property tax exemptions.

7 122 #1s Ruff Increase Funding for Marketing 
and Site Development

Virginia Economic 
Development Partnership $1,700,000 $2,200,000

Increases funding by $1.7 million GF the first year and $2.2 
million GF the second year for marketing, branding, and site 
development initiatives at the Virginia Economic Development 
Partnership. A separate amendment would increase funding by 
$300,000 GF the first year and $800,000 GF the second year, for a 
total of $2.0 million GF the first year and $3.0 million GF the 
second year.

Page 1



 2018 Special Session I HB 5002 Draft Member Budget Amendment Suggestions

Line # Amendment Patron Short Title Agency FY19 - GF FY20 - GF FY19 - NGF FY20 - NGF Explanation

8 126 #1s Carrico SWVA Tourist Promotion 
Services Virginia Tourism Authority ($75,000) ($75,000)

Removes funding of $125,000 GF each year for the Virginia 
Sports Hall of Fame in Virginia Beach and increase funding for 
the Spearhead Trails Initiative by $50,000 GF each year, resulting 
in a net reduction of $75,000 GF each year. In addition, language 
would direct that all of the funding provided in Item 126.E. be 
directed to tourism entities in Southwest Virginia.

9 136 #1s Sturtevant Local Composite Index Hold 
Harmless Grants

Direct Aid to Public 
Education $19,884,392 $20,021,016

Provides $31.4 million GF the first year and $20.0 million GF the 
second year from the general fund to school divisions to pay for a 
local composite index hold harmless grant to school divisions such 
that they would receive a 100% hold harmless grant amount to 
offset any deduction related to the change in their FY 2018-2020 
local composite index as compared to the FY 2016-2018 local 
composite index in the first year and a 50% hold harmless grant 
amount to offset any deduction related to the change in the FY 
2018-2020 local composite index as compared to the FY 2016-
2018 local composite index in the second year. The 'No Loss' 
allocation of $11.5 million in the first year that was included in the 
introduced budget is eliminated and the related funds are 
redirected to offset a portion of the first year cost of this 
amendment.

10 136 #2s Sturtevant Direct Aid Funding Direct Aid to Public 
Education $7,216,644 $62,241,889

Provides equivalent funding to offset net other reductions in 
Direct Aid to Education relative to the levels in the budget as 
introduced.

11 136 #3s Mason No Loss Funding - Hampton Direct Aid to Public 
Education $918,317 Restores 'No Loss' funding for Hampton Schools as proposed in 

the budget as introduced that was reversed in a separate action.

12 136 #4s Ebbin VA Preschool Initiative - Unused 
Funds

Direct Aid to Public 
Education $23,951,337 $23,955,047

Restores $24.0 million GF each year from non-participation 
savings in the Virginia Preschool Initiative program. The funds 
would be available for school divisions to use for outfitting 
classrooms, teacher training, and instructional materials.

13 136 #5s Saslaw
3.0 Percent Salary Increase for 
SOQ Instructional and Support 
Positions

Direct Aid to Public 
Education $80,348,936 $264,918 Provides a three percent salary incentive increase for funded SOQ 

instructional and support positions, effective July 1, 2019.

Page 2



 2018 Special Session I HB 5002 Draft Member Budget Amendment Suggestions

Line # Amendment Patron Short Title Agency FY19 - GF FY20 - GF FY19 - NGF FY20 - NGF Explanation

14 136 #6s Howell
3.0 Percent Salary Increase for 
SOQ Instructional and Support 
Positions

Direct Aid to Public 
Education $65,740,039 $80,348,936 $216,751 $264,918 Provides a three percent salary incentive increase for funded SOQ 

instructional and support positions, effective January 1, 2019.

15 136 #7s Howell School Calendar Direct Aid to Public 
Education

Adds Fairfax, Arlington, and Loudoun county schools to the 
schools that must be granted a waiver from the requirement that 
school begin after Labor Day.

16 162 #1s Saslaw
GMU - Maintain First Year 
Operating Funding Levels from 
the Introduced Budget

George Mason University $4,000,000

Offsets the reduction of $4.0 million GF in the first year from the 
amounts included in the introduced budget that were part of the 
adopted amendments to SB 30 during the 2018 Regular Session. 
The net impact is that George Mason University would retain $4.0 
million GF the first year of the biennium. (If the Committee or 
Senate were to adopt the same set of amendments, the action 
would be to pull Item 162 #1s from the block and reject the 
amendment.)

17 210 #1s Peake VCCS - Fund the Creation of an 
LPN Partnership Program

Virginia Community College 
System $150,000 $150,000

Provides $150,000 GF in each year of the biennium, a 50 percent 
match, for Southside Community College to offer a licensed 
practical nurse (LPN) program in the Farmville area in partnership 
with the Woodland.

18 213 #1s DeSteph
VCCS - Eliminate Funding for the 
Building Trades Academy Pilot 
Included in the Senate Budget

Virginia Community College 
System ($50,000)

Reverses an action included in the Senate amendments to SB 30 of 
the 2018 Regular Session which provided $50,000 GF in the 
second year for a pilot program between Tidewater Community 
College and  the Tidewater Builders Association to initiate a trade 
academy for veterans. The patron has requested the elimination of 
this funding as the Association is no longer initiating the trade 
academy. (If the Committee or Senate were to adopt the same set 
of amendments, the action would be to pull Item 213 #1s from the 
block and reject the amendment.)

19 226 #1s Carrico VT - Extension - AMPIC 
Expenses for VAAEA

Virginia Cooperative 
Extension $353,500

Provides $353,500 GF in the second year for the National 
Conference for Agricultural Extension Agents being hosted in 
Virginia Beach in 2020.

20 282 #1s Barker
CSA Use of Evidence-based 
Services and Trauma Informed 
Care

Children's Services Act

Requires the Office of Children's Services to work with the 
Department of Medical Assistance Services and the Department of 
Behavioral Health and Developmental Services to transform the 
Children's Services Act (CSA) system of care for to emphasize 
community services that are evidence-based and trauma informed. 

Page 3



 2018 Special Session I HB 5002 Draft Member Budget Amendment Suggestions

Line # Amendment Patron Short Title Agency FY19 - GF FY20 - GF FY19 - NGF FY20 - NGF Explanation

21 292 #1s Black Eliminate Pilot Project for Long-
Acting Reversible Contraception Department of Health ($6,000,000) ($6,000,000)

Eliminates all language and funding that was included in the 
introduced budget to establish a pilot program to increase 
education and access to Long-Acting Reversible Contraception, 
known as LARCs.  If the Senate chooses to adopt this amendment 
then amendment 292#2s adopted in SB 30 in the 2018 Regular 
Session will need to be rejected.

22 292 #2s Dunnavant Adjust Appropriation and 
Specifications for LARC Initiative Department of Health ($600,000) ($600,000)

Reduces by $600,000, based on a more recent cost estimate, from 
Temporary Assistance to Needy Families (TANF) funds each 
year, funding for a new pilot program to promote education and 
greater access to hormonal Long Acting Reversible Contraception 
(LARC). LARCs are the most effective method to reduce 
unintentional pregnancies and to improve spacing between births 
and improve birth outcomes. The language clarifies that the 
Department of Health shall establish agreements with health care 
providers and that the program is for patients with incomes below 
250 percent of the federal poverty level. Further, it requires that 
the Department of Medical Assistance Services develop a plan to 
improve awareness of the Plan First Medicaid family planning 
program. The only difference in this amendment from the original 
is that it limits the funding to only be used for the purchase of the 
LARC device and cannot be used to reimburse providers for the 
insertion or removal of LARCs. If the Senate chooses to adopt this 
amendment then amendment 292#2s adopted in SB 30 in the 2018 
Regular Session will need to be rejected and this one will replace 
it.

23 303 #2s Howell Medicaid Expansion Requirements Department of Medical 
Assistance Services

Modifies provisions of the Medicaid Expansion proposal adopted 
by the House of Delegates related to the work requirement, 
premiums and providing premium assistance to purchase private 
insurance in the individual health insurance market.

24 307 #1s Carrico Develop New Long-Term Care 
Data System

Department of Medical 
Assistance Services $2,700,000

Provides $2.7 million the second year from the general fund for 
the Department of Medical Assistance Services to develop a new 
electronic data system for the sharing of long-term care 
information.

25 307 #2s Reeves Improving Accountability in 
Medicaid Spending

Department of Medical 
Assistance Services

Establishes a spending target for the Medicaid program to increase 
monitoring, transparency, and accountability over Medicaid 
spending.

Page 4



 2018 Special Session I HB 5002 Draft Member Budget Amendment Suggestions

Line # Amendment Patron Short Title Agency FY19 - GF FY20 - GF FY19 - NGF FY20 - NGF Explanation

26 307 #3s Dunnavant Evaluation and Modernization of 
Eligibility System

Department of Medical 
Assistance Services

Directs the Department of Medical Assistance Services in 
collaboration with the Department of Social Services to evaluate 
the impact on eligibility determination since the implementation of 
the VaCMS system. This evaluation shall include various 
stakeholders, including local departments of social services, to 
analyze and determine both the benefits of the system and 
deficiencies. As part of this evaluation, the department shall 
consider modifications and enhancements that would improve the 
overall eligibility determination process, and also consider 
whether development of a new system may be necessary to 
achieve modernization of Virginia's eligibility system.

27 310 #1s Mason
Lease of Eastern State Hospital 
Land for Integrated Medical and 
Behavioral Health Facility

Department of Behavioral 
Health and Developmental 
Services

Directs that up to 25 acres of surplus land at Eastern State Hospital 
be set aside and leased to James City County for the co-location of 
a new facility for Old Towne Medical Center and Colonial 
Behavioral Health to streamline evaluation and treatment 
processes for individuals with mental illness to improve health 
outcomes. This amendment corrects the adopted Senate 
amendment to direct up to 25 acres of land be leased and not five 
acres. If the Senate chooses to adopt this amendment then 
amendment 310#8s originally adopted for SB 30 in the 2018 
Regular Session will need to be removed from the block and 
rejected and this one adopted in its place.

28 363 #1s DeSteph Bike Facilities at First Landing 
State Park

Department of Conservation 
and Recreation $50,000 Provides $50,000 GF in the second year for development of a plan 

to expand bike facilities at First Landing State Park.

29 377 #1s Surovell Neabsco Creek Dredging Marine Resources 
Commission

Authorizes a one-time allocation of $250,000 GF for the dredging 
of Neabsco Creek provided Prince William County contributes not 
less than $750,000 for the project.

30 385 #1s Reeves ABC - Distiller Commission Department of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control ($281,523) ($281,523)

Directs the Alcoholic Beverage Control Authority to provide 
distillers with a 15 percent commission on retail sales at distillery 
stores. The Authority currently provides an eight percent 
commission to distillers on distilled spirit sales at distillery stores.

31 C-34.5 #1s Carrico CO - DSP - Tactical Center 
Wytheville Department of State Police $300,000

Provides $300,000 GF the first year under capital outlay for the 
Department of State Police for the purpose of a Tactical Center in 
the 4th Division in Wytheville.

Page 5



 2018 Special Session I HB 5002 Draft Member Budget Amendment Suggestions

Line # Amendment Patron Short Title Agency FY19 - GF FY20 - GF FY19 - NGF FY20 - NGF Explanation

32 C-42 #1s Surovell
CO - Central Capital Outlay - 
Gunston Hall Maintenance 
Reserve

Central Capital Outlay $475,730

Provides additional bond proceeds of $475,730 in the first year for 
maintenance reserve funding at Gunston Hall.  This funding is a 
one-time addition in order to allow for the completion of fire 
suppression and security system upgrades.

33 C-44 #1s Ruff
CO - Central Capital Outlay - 
Planning Changes & Change  
IALR Match Language

Central Capital Outlay

Eliminates several new detailed planning projects, adds the 
Danville Science Center, provides additional nongeneral fund 
authority to plan for a new Central State Hospital, and changes the 
match rate for the project under the Institute for Advanced 
Learning and Research from 50% to 25%.  (If the Committee or 
Senate were to adopt the same set of amendments, the action 
would be to pull C-44 #1s from the block and offer this 
amendment as a substitute.)

34 C-45 #1s Ebbin

CO - Central Capital Outlay - 
Capital Outlay Pool - CSO & 
Stormwater Local Assistance Fund 
at Same Amount

Central Capital Outlay

Adjusts the 2018 Capital Construction Pool by including 
additional funding for the ABC Warehouse and Administrative 
Offices, new construction of a juvenile facility at Bon Air, funding 
for the Stormwater Local Assistance Fund at $10.0 million, 
funding for the Combined Sewer Overflow Matching Fund at 
$10.0 million, and projects related to the seat of government 
including swing space and repairs.   (If the Committee or Senate 
were to adopt the same set of amendments, the action would be to 
pull C-45 #1s from the block and offer this amendment as a 
substitute.)

35 3-5.15 #1s Barker Increase Hospital Reimbursement Department of Medical 
Assistance Services

Increases the Medicaid reimbursement rate for hospitals to 88 
percent of costs and finances the state share with a provider 
assessment on hospitals.

36 4-14 #1s Howell Statutory Authority to Restrict Use 
of Provider Assessment Revenue

Adds provisions to the Code of Virginia to ensure that the revenue 
from an assessment on hospitals is only used for the intended 
purpose of paying for the costs of Medicaid Expansion.

Page 6


